the longer period of amortization. Under the previous accounting guidance, we deferred and amortized these costs over the term of the related contract. Under
the new standard, we defer and amortize these costs for initial contracts that are not commensurate with renewal commissions over a benefit period
of five years, which is typically longer than the initial contract term.

The adoption of the standard using the full retrospective method required us to restate the prior periods presented in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-
Q, with the cumulative effect of the change of $168.2 million reflected in accumulated deficit as of July 31, 2017. In adopting the new standard, we have also
applied a transition practical expedient and have not disclosed revenue expected to be recognized from remaining performance obligations for periods prior to
August 1, 2018.

- 10 -

Table of Contents

The following tables present the impact of the adoption of the standard on our previously reported results (in millions, except per share data):

 Three Months Ended January 31, 2018  Six Months Ended January 31, 2018

As Previously

Reported
Impact of
Adoption  As Adjusted

As Previously
Reported

Impact of
Adoption  As Adjusted

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
Product revenue $ 202.2  $ 2.6  $ 204.8  $ 388.7  $ 0.9  $ 389.6
Subscription and support revenue 340.2  0.6  340.8  659.2  (1.4)  657.8
Total revenue 542.4  3.2  545.6  1,047.9  (0.5)  1,047.4
Total cost of revenue 159.3  0.1  159.4  300.7  —  300.7
Total operating expenses 414.9  (6.2)  408.7  833.3  (10.6)  822.7
Operating loss (31.8)  9.3  (22.5)  (86.1)  10.1  (76.0)
Net loss (34.9)  9.3  (25.6)  (98.9)  10.1  (88.8)
Net loss per share, basic and diluted $ (0.38)  $ 0.10  $ (0.28)  $ (1.09)  $ 0.11  $ (0.98)

 July 31, 2018

As Previously

Reported
Impact of
Adoption  As Adjusted

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
Accounts receivable, net $ 467.3  $ (0.3)  $ 467.0
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 261.3  6.8  268.1
Other assets 206.8  119.4  326.2
Accrued and other liabilities 107.0  17.6  124.6
Deferred revenue 1,268.9  (55.3)  1,213.6
Long-term deferred revenue 1,096.0  (30.3)  1,065.7
Accumulated deficit $ (984.6)  $ 193.9  $ (790.7)

The adoption of the standard did not impact net cash flows from operating, investing, or financing activities in our condensed consolidated statements
of cash flows.

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements

Financial Instruments - Credit Losses

In June 2016, the FASB issued new authoritative guidance on the accounting for credit losses on most financial assets and certain financial instruments.
The standard replaces the existing incurred loss model with an expected credit loss model for financial assets measured at amortized cost, including trade
receivables, and requires that credit losses on available-for-sale debt securities be presented as an allowance rather than as a write-down. The standard is